actuarial losses that arose in prior years, partially offset by higher expected returns on plan assets and higher regulatory adjustments.

Consolidated defi ned benefi t net pension cost for 2013 is expected to be comparable to 2012. Increased costs resulting from lower
discount rates assumed and the amortization of actuarial losses are expected to be largely offset by an increase in estimated returns
on plan assets, due to a higher asset base, and increased regulatory adjustments. Any increases in defi ned benefi t net pension cost at
the regulated utilities are expected to be recovered from customers in rates, subject to forecast risk at those utilities with smaller
defi ned benefi t plans.

The following table provides the sensitivities associated with a 100 basis point change in the expected long-term rate of return on
pension plan assets and the discount rate on 2012 net defi ned benefi t pension cost, and the related consolidated projected benefi t
obligation recognized in the Corporation’s 2012 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements. The sensitivity analysis applies to the
Corporation’s Regulated Gas Utilities and Regulated Electric Utilities.

Sensitivity Analysis of Changes in Rate of Return on Plan Assets and Discount Rate

Year Ended December 31, 2012
  Net pension  Projected benefit
Increase (decrease)   benefit cost   obligation (1)

  Regulated Regulated Regulated Regulated
  Gas Electric Gas Electric
($ millions) Utilities Utilities Utilities Utilities
Impact of increasing the rate of return
 assumption by 100 basis points 4 (4) 49 3

Impact of decreasing the rate of return
 assumption by 100 basis points (3) 3 (42) (11)

Impact of increasing the discount rate
 assumption by 100 basis points (10) (12) (73) (87)

Impact of decreasing the discount rate
 assumption by 100 basis points 11 12 89 109
(1)  At the FortisBC Energy companies and FortisBC Electric, the methodology for determining the pension indexing assumption, which impacts the measurement of the

projected benefi t obligation, is based on the expected long-term rate of return on pension plan assets. Therefore, a change in the expected long-term rate of return
on pension plan assets has an impact on the projected benefi t obligation. The direction of the impact of a change in the rate of return on plan asset assumption at the
FortisBC Energy companies and FortisBC Electric is also the result of the methodology for determining the pension indexing assumption.